"Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested, to authorize the Comproller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of Four thousand and four 12-100 dollars ($4,004.12), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of providing 
funds for the care and operation of the building located at Nos. 47-51 Lafayette street 
for the remainder of the year from September 16, 1914.

[...]

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 30. 
An Ordinance Providing for an Issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an Amount Not Exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), 
to Provide Means for Extending to Solid Rock the Foundations of the Female 
Dormitory, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, Under the Jurisdiction 
of the Department of Public Charities. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide 
means for extending to solid rock the foundations of the female dormitory, Metro-
politan Hospital, Blackwell's Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Public Charities. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

ment on July 17, 1911, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 	1911: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding three hundred and sixty-six thousand and thirty dollars 
($366,030), to provide means for the construction and equipment of a Public 
School Building at Blake Avenue, between Hopkinson 'Avenue and Bristol 
Street, Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is authorized to

[...]

issue said corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds to the amount of 
the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid,' 

"—be amended to make the amount authorized three hundred and forty-seven 
thousand five hundred and thirty dollars (P47,530)." 

—be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred and forty-three 
thousand nine hundred and thirty dollars ($343,930). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 12, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, January 26, 1915, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of The Greater ew York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

. 	"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and forty-seven thousand eight hundred dollars 
($147,800), to provide means for the construction and equipment of a new public 
school building at 207th Street and Hull Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, and 

• that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value of the 
stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid," 

—be amended to make the amount authorized one hundred and fifty-one thousand 
four hundred dollars ($151,400). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 12, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, January 26, 1915, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

"Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comproller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of remodeling 
and making repairs to the building at No. 49 Lafayette street, to be used by the 
Municipal Civil Service Commission. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be